
San Diego Unified Port District

Legislation Text

3165 Pacific Hwy.
San Diego, CA 92101

DATE: September 14, 2021

SUBJECT:

REVIEW AND CONSIDERATION OF DRAFT PROPOSED BOARD AGENDA FOR THE OCTOBER 12,
2021 MEETING

CONSENT AGENDA

2021-0107
RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE DISTRICT TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH THE COUNTY OF
SAN DIEGO TO RECEIVE LAW ENFORCEMENT HOMELAND SECURITY GRANT OPERATION
STONEGARDEN FUNDS FOR FY2020 AND GRANT INDEMNITY TO THE COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO
Government & Civic Relations

2021-0108
RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF A MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING BETWEEN THE
CITY OF SAN DIEGO AND THE SAN DIEGO UNIFIED PORT DISTRICT IN ORDER TO PARTICIPATE IN
THE URBAN AREA SECURITY INITIATIVE FY2020 GRANT PROGRAM, AND GRANTING INDEMNITY TO
THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO
Government & Civic Relations

2021-0109
ACTIONS RELATED TO THE FY21 PORT SECURITY GRANT PROGRAM:

A) RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE FY21 PORT SECURITY GRANT PROGRAM (PSGP) AWARDS FOR A
TOTAL AMOUNT OF $910,000.00, REQUIRING A COST MATCH OF $303,334.00, AND AUTHORIZING THE
SAN DIEGO UNIFIED PORT DISTRICT (DISTRICT) TO ENTER INTO AGREEMENTS WITH THE U.S.
DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY, FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY
(DHS/FEMA). ALL PROJECTS WILL BE EXECUTED IN FUTURE FISCAL YEARS AND DISTRICT’S
MATCHING FUNDS WILL BE
BUDGETED IN THE APPROPRIATE FISCAL YEAR, SUBJECT TO BOARD APPROVAL UPON ADOPTION
OF EACH FISCAL YEAR’S BUDGET.
Government & Civic Relations

2021-0165
RESOLUTION APPROVING PROCLAMATION IN RECOGNITION OF OCTOBER 2021 AS “CELEBRATION
OF THE ARTS MONTH” IN SUPPORT OF NATIONAL ARTS AND HUMANITIES MONTH.
Parks & Recreation

2021-0205
A) ORDINANCE AMENDING THE FISCAL YEAR 2022 BUDGET INCREASING THE EQUIPMENT OUTLAY
AND OTHER CAPITAL PROJECTS APPROPRIATION BY $350,000 FOR AN INCREASE TO THE U.S.
COAST GUARD PHASE II TENANT IMPROVEMENTS
PROJECT TO BE PRIMARILY FUNDED FROM THE COAST GUARD/GENERAL SERVICES

File #: 2021-0305, Version: 1

San Diego Unified Port District Printed on 4/7/2022Page 1 of 4

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 2021-0305, Version: 1

PROJECT TO BE PRIMARILY FUNDED FROM THE COAST GUARD/GENERAL SERVICES
ADMINISTRATION (GSA) REIMBURSEMENT OF $XXX,XXX.

B) RESOLUTION APPROVING CHANGE ORDER NO. 4 FOR $350,000 FOR CONTRACT NO. 2019-38, U.S.
COAST GUARD PHASE II TENANT IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT, AND AMENDING THE EQUIPMENT
OUTLAY AND OTHER CAPITAL PROJECTS PROGRAM BY
INCREASING THE APPROVED PROJECT BUDGET BY $350,000, PURSUANT TO BPC POLICY NO.110,
FOR A TOTAL PROJECT BUDGET OF $3,800,000. A PORTION OF THIS INCREASE IS ATTRIBUTABLE TO
U.S. COAST GUARD REQUESTED MODIFICATIONS AND

IS ANTICIPATED TO BE REIMBURSED BY THEGENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION PURSUANT TO
THE LEASE.
Engineering-Construction

2021-0256
RESOLUTION AMENDING

A) BOARD OF PORT COMMISSIONERS POLICY NO. 035 - POWERS AND FUNCTIONS OF THE PORT
AUDITOR AMENDED TO ESTABLISH REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL REQUIREMENTS.

B) BOARD OF PORT COMMISSIONERS POLICY NO. 630 - FRAUD PREVENTION POLICY AMENDED TO
UPDATE THE LANGUAGE TO BE IN-LINE WITH THE CURRENT ORGANIZATIONAL STRUCTURE AND
REPORTING AVENUES.

C) BOARD OF PORT COMMISSIONERS POLICY NO. 776 - PORT AUDIT OVERSIGHT COMMITTEE
POLICY AMENDED TO ESTABLISH TERM LIMITS FOR THE THREE PUBLIC MEMBERS AND RESIDENCY
REQUIREMENT.
Auditor’s Office

2021-0281
RESOLUTION APPROVING PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS AND AWARDING CONTRACT NO. 2021-08 TO
LARISON CONTRACTING CORP. IN THE AMOUNT OF $531,995 FOR THE SAN DIEGO BAY NATIVE
OYSTER LIVING SHORELINE PROJECT, CHULA VISTA, CA PROJECT, AS AUTHORIZED BY THE BOARD
IN THE FY 2022 EQUIPMENT OUTLAY AND OTHER CAPITAL APPROPRIATION
Engineering-Construction

2021-0291
RESOLUTIONS FOR AS-NEEDED SERVICE AGREEMENTS FOR FIVE-YEAR DURATIONS, WITH NO
INCREASE TO THE MAJOR MAINTENANCE AND CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM BUDGETS, AS
FOLLOWS:

A) RESOLUTION SELECTING AND AUTHORIZING AGREEMENTS WITH RICK ENGINEERING COMPANY,
NASLAND ENGINEERING, HARRIS & ASSOCIATES, INC., MICHAEL BAKER INTERNATIONAL, INC., NV5,
INC., AND PSOMAS FOR AS-NEEDED CIVIL ENGINEERING SERVICES FOR AN AMOUNT NOT TO
EXCEED $4,000,000

B) RESOLUTION SELECTING AND AUTHORIZING AGREEMENTS WITH ARCADIS, U.S., INC., HARRIS &
ASSOCIATES, INC., AECOM TECHNICAL SERVICES, AND HDR ENGINEERING, INC. FOR AS-NEEDED
PROJECT MANAGEMENT/CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT SERVICES FOR AN AMOUNT NOT TO
EXCEED $2,500,000

C) RESOLUTION SELECTING AND AUTHORIZING AGREEMENTS WITH MOFFAT & NICHOL, SIMPSON
GUMPERTZ & HEGER, INC., TRITON ENGINEERS, INC., AND GHD, INC. FOR AS-NEEDED MARINE
San Diego Unified Port District Printed on 4/7/2022Page 2 of 4

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 2021-0305, Version: 1

GUMPERTZ & HEGER, INC., TRITON ENGINEERS, INC., AND GHD, INC. FOR AS-NEEDED MARINE
STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING SERVICES FOR AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $4,000,000

D) RESOLUTION SELECTING AND AUTHORIZING AGREEMENTS WITH BUREAU VERITAS, NV5 INC.,
AND INTERWEST CONSULTING GROUP FOR AS-NEEDED QUALITY CONTROL AND DESIGN REVIEW
SERVICES FOR AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $500,000

E) RESOLUTION SELECTING AND AUTHORIZING AGREEMENTS WITH DOMUS STUDIO
ARCHITECTURE, SILLMAN, AND ROESLING NAKAMURA TERADA ARCHITECTS, INC. FOR AS-NEEDED
ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES FOR AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $800,000
Engineering-Construction

2021-0317
RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE DISTRICT TO ENTER INTO A MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT WITH
THE SAN DIEGO AIR POLLUTION CONTROL DISTRICT TO CONTRIBUTE FUNDS FROM THE MARITIME
INDUSTRIAL IMPACT FUND FOR THE PURCHASE AND INSTALLATION OF NEW PORTABLE AIR
FILTRATION DEVICES AND AIR MONITORING SYSTEMS IN SUPPORT OF THE PORTSIDE AIR QUALITY
IMPROVEMENT AND RELIEF PROGRAM
Planning

2021-0333
RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AGREEMENT RENEWAL WITH XEROX CORPORATION TO PROVIDE
MANAGED PRINT SERVICES AND DOCUMENT PRODUCTION AND PUBLISHING FOR 5 YEARS FOR A
TOTAL AGGREGATE NOT TO EXCEED AMOUNT PAYABLE UNDER
THE AGREEMENT OF $1,500,000. FUNDS REQUIRED FOR CURENT AND FUTURE FISCAL YEARS WILL
BE BUDGETED IN THE APPROPRIATE FISCAL YEAR, SUBJECT TO BOARD APPROVAL UPON
ADOPTION OF EACH FISCAL YEAR’S BUDGET.
Information Technology

2021-0334
RESOLUTION BY 4/5 VOTE AUTHORIZING CONTINUED ACTION FOR THE EMERGENCY REPAIR OF 6-
INCH FIRE LINE AND RELATED DAMAGES AT THE GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION BUILDING
IN NATIONAL CITY
Engineering-Construction

ACTION AGENDA

2021-0095
ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN, VICE CHAIR AND SECRETARY OF THE BOARD OF PORT COMMISSIONERS
FOR 2022
Office of the District Clerk

2021-0293
MARITIME CLEAN AIR STRATEGY:

A) PRESENTATION ON THE DISTRICT’S DRAFT REVISED MARITIME CLEAN AIR STRATEGY,
INCLUDING AN OVERVIEW OF COMMENTS RECEIVED DURING THE SECOND 30-DAY PUBLIC REVIEW
PERIOD

B) RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE MARITIME CLEAN AIR STRATEGY DATED OCTOBER 2021 THAT
ESTABLISHES EMISSION REDUCTION ASPIRATIONS FOR 2030, AND NEARER TEAM EMISSION
REDUCTION GOALS AND OBJECTIVES THROUGH JUNE 30, 2026

San Diego Unified Port District Printed on 4/7/2022Page 3 of 4

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 2021-0305, Version: 1

Planning

2021-0306
SUNROAD HARBOR ISLAND, INC., DBA SUNROAD ENTERPRISES LOCATED AT 880 HARBOR ISLAND
DRIVE, IN THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO, WHICH LEASEHOLD INCLUDES THE COASTERRA, C-LEVEL, AND
ISLAND PRIME RESTAURANTS:

A. RESOLUTION CONSENTING TO THE ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION OF THE LEASEHOLD
INTEREST FROM SUNROAD HARBOR ISLAND, INC., DBA SUNROAD ENTERPRISES TO SHM
SUNROAD, LLC, DBA SAFE HARBOR SUNROAD; AND,

B. ORDINANCE GRANTING AN AMENDED AND RESTATED LEASE TO SHM SUNROAD, LLC, DBA SAFE
HARBOR SUNROAD TO UPDATE LEASE TO CURRENT TERMS; AND,

C. RESOLUTION CONSENTING TO A SUBLEASE BETWEEN SUNROAD HARBOR ISLAND, INC., AND
KIRSCHCOHN, INC., FOR A TWENTY FIVE-YEAR TERM WITH A NINE-YEAR AND 11-MONTH OPTION TO
EXTEND.
Real Estate

2021-0335
REVIEW AND CONSIDERATION OF DRAFT PROPOSED BOARD AGENDA FOR THE NOVEMBER 9, 2021
MEETING
Office of the District Clerk

San Diego Unified Port District Printed on 4/7/2022Page 4 of 4

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

